

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 24-0030

JESSENIA BURTON, NANCY BURTON, and TRACY BURTON,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WEST BEND MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE ROBERT HANSON
Case No. LACL151685

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PEARSON CLINICAL ASSESSMENT

Angela E. Dralle (AT0002077)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
801 Grand Avenue, Suite 4100
Des Moines, IA 50309-2790
dralle.angela@dorsey.com
Telephone: (515) 283-1000

Shannon L. Bjorklund
(pro hac vice application submitted)
DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
bjorklund.shannon@dorsey.com
Telephone: (612) 340-2600

*ATTORNEYS FOR PEARSON CLINICAL
ASSESSMENT AS AMICUS CURIAE*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	5
RULE 6.906(4) STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP	10
ARGUMENT	10
I. Test Publishers Like Pearson Carefully Design Psychological and Cognitive Assessments That Are Relied Upon in Many Contexts.	11
II. Disclosure of Test Materials Risks the Long-Term Reliability and Usefulness of Societally Beneficial Assessments.	13
A. Test security is required to protect psychological and cognitive tests.....	14
B. The loss of test validity imposes economic harms.....	17
C. The negative consequences of reduced test security will be felt across society.....	18
III. This Case Exemplifies Why the Bright-Line Rule in Iowa Law is Necessary.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Detroit Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 440 U.S. 301 (1979).....	16, 22
Statutes, Rules, and Regulations	
Iowa Admin. Code r. 645-243.4(2)-(3).....	<i>passim</i>
Iowa Code Section 228.6(4)(a).....	10, 22
Iowa Code Section 228.9	<i>passim</i>
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.501(2)	21
Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.508(1)(b).....	10
Other Authorities	
Am. Psychiatric Ass’n, <i>Diagnostic and Statistic Manual of Mental Disorders</i> (5th ed. 2013).....	15
District of Delaware, Default Standard for Access to Source Code, available at https://www.ded.uscourts.gov/sites/ded/files/DefStdAccess.pdf	24
<i>Ethical Principles of Psychologists and Code of Conduct</i> , Am. Psych. Ass’n (2017), https://www.apa.org/ethics/code	7, 18, 21, 23
<i>FAQs: Disclosures of Test Data and Test Materials</i> . Am. Psych. Ass’n (Apr. 11, 2019) https://www.apa.org/science/programs/testing/data-disclosure-faqs	19, 23
Kyle Brauer Boone, et al., <i>Official Position of the Am. Acad. of Clinical Neuropsychology on Test Security</i> , 36 <i>The Clinical Neuropsychologist</i> 523 (2022), https://doi.org/10.1080/13854046.2021.2022214	15, 16
<i>Legal Policies</i> , Pearson (Effective: June 15, 2021) https://www.pearsonassessments.com/footer/legal-policies.html	17

Northern District of California, Model Protective Order for Litigation
 Involving Patents, Highly Sensitive Confidential Information
 and/or Trade Secrets, available at
<https://www.cand.uscourts.gov/forms/model-protective-orders/>24

Qualifications Policy, Pearson,
[https://www.pearsonassessments.com/professional-
 assessments/ordering/how-to-order/qualifications/qualifications-
 policy.html](https://www.pearsonassessments.com/professional-assessments/ordering/how-to-order/qualifications/qualifications-policy.html)17

Terms and conditions of sale and use of Pearson products, Pearson,
[https://www.pearsonassessments.com/footer/terms-of-sale---
 use.html](https://www.pearsonassessments.com/footer/terms-of-sale---use.html).....17

*Test Security: An Update. Official Statement of the National Academy
 of Neuropsychology Approved by the NAN Board of Directors
 10/13/2003*, Nat’l Academy of Neuropsychology, Inc. (2003),
<https://www.nanonline.org/docs/paic/pdfs/nantestsecurityupdate.pdf>.....13, 18
